Land Taken for a Recreation-ground in the Town District of Otorohanga

# [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation-ground and shall vest in the Otorohanga Town Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 1 30 Lot 15, Block XVII, D.P. 19460, of the Town of
Otorohanga; coloured yellow.
0 2 11 8 Lot 16, Block XVII, D.P. 19460, of the Town of

Otorohanga; coloured sepia.

10 2 13·3 Lot 17, Block XVII, D.P. 19460, of the Town of Otorohanga; coloured yellow.

10 2 15 Part Orahiri M No. 1 (Allotment 18, Block XVII, Otorohanga Maori Township); coloured blue.

Situated in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32354.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128265, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 28th day of January, 1949.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/179.)

Land Taken for Road in Block IV, Maramarua Survey District

## [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
O O 3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 31898, being part Allotment 49,
Maramarua Parish.
O O 3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 31898, being part Allotment 49,

Maramarua Parish.

Situated in Block IV, Maramarua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (\$.0. 31306.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particu-

larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126443, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 28th day of January, 1949.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/2/14/0.)

Land Taken for a Worker's Dwelling in the Borough of Upper Hutt

# [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a worker's dwelling and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Upper Hutt as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine. hundred and forty-nine.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 0 33·2 Part of Section 125, Hutt District, and being also
Lot 1 on D.P. 1495, Borough of Upper Hutt,
and being the whole of the land comprised and
described in Certificate of Title, Volume 365,
folio 242 (Wellington Land Registry).
0 0 28·4 Part of Section 125, Hutt District, and being also
Lot 2 on D.P. 1495, Borough of Upper Hutt,
and being the whole of the land comprised and
described in Certificate of Title, Volume 365,
folio 86 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of January, 1949.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 80/135.)

Land Taken for Broadcasting Purposes (Transmitter-station Site) in Block XI, Halswell Survey District

## B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for broadcasting purposes (transmitter-station site); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

Being A. R. P. 3 1 20 Part Lot 12, D.P. 6355, part Rural Section 21387;

22 2 16·3 Part Lot 12, D.P. 6355, part Rural Section 21387; coloured orange.
22 2 17:3 Part Lot 12, D.P. 6355, part Rural Sections 1340 and 21409; coloured orange.
23 27·3 Part Lot 11, D.P. 6355, part Rural Section 35601; coloured blue.

Situated in Block XI, Halswell Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8024.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128272, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of January, 1949.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/2578/3.)

 ${\it Land Taken for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in the Borough of } \\ Ashburton$ 

## [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic-telephone exchange; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 0 6 4 Part Town Section 511, part Reserve 1643, Town
of Ashburton; coloured orange.
0 0 16 0 Part Town Section 510, Town of Ashburton;

coloured blue.

Situated in the Borough of Ashburton (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8009.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128280, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of January, 1949.

# R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/516/2.)